March 25,2020

Good afternoon Sandra,

In response to your question to why the amount on the bank draft is different for the full purchase amount is because I included the \$1.00 that was due by us and by the county. I assume we will be responsible for that.

The intent to purchase price was \$3500.00 + \$455.00 (taxes) for a total purchase price of \$3955.00. We did have our realtor come and give us an opinion of the value of the property. The property is of no use to the county as the road is closed and we have an encroachment agreement to use the land. The reason we would like to purchase the property is that we are looking to pave our driveway and the majority of our driveway is on this land. We are unable to move the driveway to our land due to the septic system that runs along the front of our house.

If there are any further question please don't hesitate to contact us. Looking forward to hearing from you in the near future. I have enclosed the signed and witnessed offer to purchase. The lawyer that we will be using to complete the sale is J. Brian Gallagher Barrister & Solicitor 905-772-3369 in Cayuga.

Regards

Barbara and Robert Nichols



### AGREEMENT OF PURCHASE AND SALE

**BETWEEN:** 

### THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

(the "County") -and-

### ROBERT WILLIAM NICHOLS & BARBARA BIRGITT NICHOLS (the "Purchaser")

WHEREAS the County is the registered owner of the lands legally described as Part of Victoria Street, in Cayuga, being a closed road containing 0.56 acres and lying south of 61 Monture Street North, Cayuga (the "Lands");

**AND WHEREAS** the Purchaser wishes to acquire the Lands;

**NOW THEREFORE** in consideration of payment of the sum of ONE (\$1.00) DOLLAR paid by each of the parties hereto to the other, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the parties agree as follows:

- I. The recitals herein are true and accurate.
- The County hereby agrees to sell and the Purchaser agrees to purchase of the Lands shown on Schedule "A", for a purchase price of THREE THOUSAND FIVE HUNDRED DOLLARS (\$3,500.00) PLUS HST (the "Purchase Price"). (Total \$3,955.00)
- 3. The parties hereto agree that any and all improvements, trees or shrubs within the Lands are included in the Purchase Price.
- 4. This offer shall be irrevocable by the Purchaser until 4:30 p.m. on May 22, 2020, after which time, if not accepted by the County, this Agreement shall be null and void.
- 5. The Purchaser agrees to provide the County with a deposit in the amount of **THREE THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY TWO DOLLARS (\$3,962.00)** by certified cheque payable to "The Corporation of Haldimand County". The deposit shall be held in trust by the County without interest pending completion or other termination of this Agreement and shall be credited toward the Purchase Price on completion.

2

- 6. The balance of the Purchase Price shall be paid by certified cheque, bank draft or wire transfer on the Closing Date, subject to adjustments, if any.
  - 7. If the Purchase Price is subject to Harmonized Sales Tax (HST), then such tax shall be in addition to the Purchase Price. If the Purchase Price is not subject to HST, the County agrees to certify on or before closing, that the sale of the Lands is not subject to HST.
- 8. The closing date of this transaction shall be **JUNE 3**, **2020**, or prior thereto if mutually agreed in writing (the "Closing Date"). Vacant possession of the Lands shall be provided to the Purchaser on the Closing Date, unless otherwise provided in this Agreement.
- 9. The Purchaser shall be allowed until 5 days prior to the Closing Date to investigate the title to the Lands at its own expense. If within that time any valid objection to title is made in writing which the County is unable or unwilling to remove and which is not

waived by the Purchaser, this Agreement, notwithstanding any intermediate acts or negotiations in respect of such objections, shall be null and void.

- 10. The Purchaser shall not call for the production of any title deed, abstract, survey or other evidence of title to the Lands, except as are in the possession or control of the County.
- 11. This transaction will be completed by electronic registration pursuant to Part III of the Land Registration Reform Act, R.S.O. 1990, c. L.4, as amended. The Purchaser and the County agree to be bound by the Document Registration Agreement which is recommended from time to time by the Law Society of Upper Canada. The Purchaser and the County acknowledge and agree that the delivery of documents and the release thereof will: (a) not occur at the same time as the registration of the transfer/deed (and other documents intended to be registered in connection with the completion of this transaction); and (b) be subject to conditions whereby the solicitor(s) receiving documents and/or money will be required to hold them in escrow and not release them except in accordance with the terms of the Document Registration Agreement.
- 12. The County covenants and agrees to deliver to the Purchaser a Transfer for the Lands suitable for registration and drawn in the name of the Purchaser and to provide it with good title.
- 13. The County covenants that it will deliver to the Purchaser on or before the Closing Date, each of the following:
  - (a) vacant possession of the Lands;
  - (b) an executed Transfer of Land in registerable form duly executed by the County in favour of the Purchaser (save for any Land Transfer Tax Affidavit);
  - (c) a Seller's Closing Certificate, including an undertaking to re-adjust the statement of adjustments, if necessary, upon written demand;
  - (d) a direction regarding the payment of funds, if necessary; and
  - (e) a statement of adjustments, which shall be delivered at least two (2) business days prior to the Closing Date.
- 14. The Purchaser covenants that it will deliver to the County on or before the Closing Date:
  - (a) a certified cheque or wire transfer for the balance of the purchase price due on the Closing Date;
  - (b) a direction as to title, if necessary;
  - (c) an Environmental Acknowledgement;
  - (d) an undertaking to re-adjust the statement of adjustments, if necessary, upon written demand; and
  - (e) H.S.T. Declaration, if applicable.
- 15. Any tender of documents or money hereunder may be made upon either party or their respective solicitors on the Closing Date. Money may be tendered by negotiable cheque or bank draft.
- 16. All notices or other communications hereunder shall be in writing and shall be delivered by personal delivery, overnight mail or delivery service, facsimile, or registered mail, return receipt requested, postage prepaid, addressed as follows:

On the Purchaser to: Robert William Nichols Barbara Birgitt Nichols 61 Monture Street North PO Box 342 Cayuga, Ontario N0A IE0 On the County to: THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY 53 Thorburn Street South Cayuga, Ontario NOA 1E0

> Attention: Manager, Legal & Support Services Phone: (905) 318-5932 Facsimile: (905) 774-4294

- 17. The County and the Purchaser acknowledge that this Agreement constitutes the entire Agreement between them and there are no representations, warranties, collateral agreements or conditions affecting this Agreement or the Lands other than as expressed herein in writing.
- 18. Time shall be in all respects of the essence hereof provided that the time for doing or completing any matter herein may be extended or abridged by an agreement in writing signed by the County and the Purchaser or by their respective solicitors who are hereby expressly appointed in this regard.
- 19. This Agreement shall be binding upon and shall enure to the benefit of the parties hereto, and each of their respective representatives, successors, heirs and assigns.
- 20. This Agreement may be executed and delivered in any number of separate counterparts, each of which when executed and delivered is an original but all of which taken together constitutes one and the same instrument. Any party may deliver an executed copy of this Agreement by facsimile transmission.
- 21. All covenants, representations and warranties contained in this Agreement on the part of both the County and the Purchaser shall not merge upon the closing of this transaction.
- 22. Schedule "A" "The Lands" and Schedule "B" "Additional Clauses" attached hereto form an integral part of this Agreement.
- 23. This Agreement, when approved by County Council and executed by its authorized signing officer(s), shall constitute a binding agreement.

**IN WITNESS WHEREOF** the County has on the \_\_\_\_\_ day of \_\_\_\_\_, 20\_\_\_\_ affixed its corporate seal attested by the hands of the duly authorized officer(s).

## THE CORPORATION OF HALDIMAND COUNTY

Name: Ken Hewitt Title: Mayor

Per:

Name: Evelyn Eichenbaum Title: Clerk

I/We have the authority to bind the Corporation.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the	Purchaser has on the <u>14</u> day of <u>March</u>	_, 20 <u>2</u> Ü
signed this Agreement.	$\mathcal{O}$	
Ann	Dry that	_
(Witness Signature)	ROBERT WILLIAM NICHOLS	-
A Im-	Barbana Nichals	_
(Witness Signature)	BARBARA BIRGITT NICHOLS	

 $\mathcal{F}$ 

Part of Victoria Street, previously closed by by-law, Village of Cayuga, now Haldimand County and containing approximately 0.56 acres, identified in red below.





# SCHEDULE "B" - ADDITIONAL CLAUSES

The Purchaser hereby agrees and acknowledges that the Vendor is selling and the Purchaser is purchasing the property and all of the buildings and structures situated on the property on an "as is, where is" basis as they shall exist on the completion date, including, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any latent or patent defects and the environmental condition of the property or any of the buildings or structures situated on the property. The Purchaser hereby acknowledges that it has entered into this agreement on the basis that it shall have conducted all such inspections of the condition of the property and the buildings and structures situated on the property, including the environmental condition of the property, as it deems appropriate and/or necessary and shall have fully satisfied itself with regard to all of these matters prior to entering into this agreement.

The Purchaser further agrees and acknowledges that no representation, warranty or condition is expressed or can be implied on the part of the Vendor as to fitness for purpose of the property, suitability of the property, the existence or non-existence of hazardous or other materials or substances on, in or under the property or any buildings or structures on the property, the environmental condition of the property, compliance with any or all applicable environmental laws, merchantability, condition, quantity or quality, or in respect of any other matter or thing whatsoever concerning the property and all of the buildings and structures situated on the property, except as otherwise expressly provided for in this agreement. The Purchaser further confirms and acknowledges that, in the event that it completes this transaction, compliance with any order issued by any authority having jurisdiction respecting the property and/or any environmental remediation of the property required by any such order or otherwise shall be the sole responsibility of the Purchaser, and same shall be completed by the Purchaser at the Purchaser's sole cost and expense. The Purchaser also hereby agrees to assume all of the Vendor's liabilities in relation to the property and, without limiting the generality of the foregoing, any and all environmental liabilities respecting the property. This provision shall survive and not merge on the completion of the transaction to which this agreement relates.

The Purchaser also hereby releases the Vendor and agrees to indemnify and save the Vendor harmless from and against any and all claims, actions, suits, proceedings, costs, expenses, losses and damages (including legal fees on a solicitor and client basis) arising from or in any way related to, either directly or indirectly, the environmental condition of the property, contaminants or substances on the property, any order issued by any authority having jurisdiction respecting the property, any environmental remediation required in relation to the property or any other condition of the property, regardless of whether such property condition is discovered by the Purchaser before or after the completion of the transaction to which this agreement relates, regardless of whether such property condition existed before the completion of the transaction to which this agreement relates, and regardless of whether such property condition was caused by or contributed to by the Vendor. This release and indemnity shall survive and not merge on the completion of the transaction to which this agrees to provide the Vendor with a representation and warranty, release and indemnity in writing and signed by the Purchaser respecting the above, in a form satisfactory to the Vendor's solicitor, acting reasonably, on the completion of this transaction.



Tel: 905-772-3369 | Fax: 905-772-5113 Email: slimgal@rogers.com

3 .